With reference to the valuation report on Properties A and Properties B issued by

an independent property valuer, the valuation of each of Properties A and Properties B

was approximately KRW2,182,540,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$14,404,764) and

KRW2,118,300,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$13,980,780) as at 30 November 2020,

respectively, which was carried out based on market basis by the comparison approach assuming

the real property has already been completed, sale with the benefit of vacant possession and by

making reference to comparable sales evidence as available in the relevant market. Further details

in relation to the independent property valuation report on Properties A and Properties B are set out

in Appendix II to this circular.

FINANCIAL EFFECT OF THE DISPOSALS AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group
as at

31 December
2019

before the
Acquisition

and Disposals
(Audited)

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment

The Group
as at

31 December
2019

immediately
upon the

Acquisition
on 14 May

2020

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment

The Group
as at

31 December
2019

immediately
upon the
Disposals

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets 44,934 82,717 127,651 (30,873) 96,778

Current assets 255,657 (8,272) 247,385 3,087 250,472

Current liabilities (168,601) (74,445) (243,046) 27,786 (215,260)

Non-current liabilities (1,842) – (1,842) – (1,842)

Net assets 130,148 130,148 130,148

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as

at 31 December 2019 in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December

2019.

– 12 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

2. The adjustment represents consideration of KRW12,532,830,000 (equivalent to approximately

HK$82,717,000) including value-added tax (the “VAT”) of KRW716,405,000 (equivalent to

approximately HK$4,618,000) payable in connection with the Acquisition, as if the Acquisition had

been completed on 31 December 2019.